BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF LOUISA RESOLUTION

At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Louisa held in the Louisa County Public Meeting Room at 5:00 PM on the 20th day of November 2023, at which the following members were present, the following resolution was adopted by a majority of all members of the Board of Supervisors, the vote being recorded in the minutes of the meeting as shown below:

RESULT: MOVER: SECONDER:	None	
AYES:	None	

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AND ENCOURAGING THE AWARD OF THE FIREFLY/TJPDC VATI 2024 GRANT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Louisa County is committed to bringing universal broadband internet access to its citizens across the county, and

WHEREAS, Firefly Fiber Broadband has developed a grant application with the Thomas Jefferson Planning District serving as the lead applicant with the county being one of multiple counties included in the project to make fiber to the home broadband internet service more widely available to the unserved locations in the county, and

WHEREAS, this project will seek grant funds from the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development through its Virginia Telecommunications Initiative (VATI) with an application on or before 19 December 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 20th day of November, 2023, that the Louisa County Board of Supervisors fully supports and encourages the award of the Firefly/TJPDC VATI 2024 grant application to help ensure every unserved and underserved citizen has access to highspeed broadband.

A Copy, teste:

Christian R. Goodwin, Clerk Board of Supervisors Louisa County, Virginia